



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINES, INC.,	§ § §	No. 230, 2013
Respondent Below, Appellant, Cross-Appellee,	§ § §	
v.	§ § §	On Appeal from C.A. No. 6369 in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware
IQ HOLDINGS, INC.,	§ § §	
Petitioner Below, Appellee, Cross-Appellant.	§ § §	

IQ HOLDINGS, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Of Counsel:
SUSMAN GODFREY, LLP
Mark L. D. Wawro
Ashley L. McMillian
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002-5096
Tel: (713) 651-9366

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
500 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: (302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Petitioner below, Appellee,
Cross-Appellant, IQ Holdings, Inc.*

Dated: August 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
V. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S ADOPTION OF ACLI’S EXPERT’S MODIFICATIONS TO MANAGEMENT’S PROJECTIONS WAS CONTRARY TO DELAWARE LAW	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. Merits of Argument	1
1. None Of ACLI’s Trial Witnesses Were Involved In Developing The Strategic Initiative Savings	2
2. The Strategic Initiative Savings Included Four Detailed Components Developed By Management, Further Demonstrating That Reducing Them From Management’s Projections Was Unsupported	4
3. The Court of Chancery Erred Because Potential Buyers of ACLI Did Not Receive Accurate Information About Management’s Projections	3
4. The Court of Chancery Erred in Applying the Legal Precept Disfavoring Litigation Projections That Incorporate Hindsight Bias	8
VI. ACLI HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY SUPPORT FOR THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S INCLUSION OF THE “OTHER NON-CASH OPERATING ACTIVITIES” LINE ITEM IN ITS VALUATION	10
VII. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S USE OF KNOLL’S BETA AND SMALL STOCK PREMIUM VALUES WAS NOT	

THE RESULT OF AN ORDERLY AND LOGICAL DEDUCTIVE PROCESS	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acq. Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004).....	15
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23700218 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2003)	8
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990).....	1
<i>Global GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch. 2010)	14
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004)	1
<u>Other</u>	
Shannon P. Pratt & Roger J. Grabowski, <i>Cost of Capital</i> (3d ed. 2008)	15
